possible fluctuations in market rates.

This sensitivity analysis has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the following hypothetical variations in market rates on the fair value of the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities:
(i) a 1% (100 basis points) increase or decrease in market interest rates; and
(ii) a 10% strengthening or weakening of Sterling against all other currencies to which the Group is exposed.

A) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The Group is currently exposed to Sterling, Euro and US Dollar interest rates. The Group also has a minimal exposure to Polish Zloty interest
rates. In order to illustrate the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations, the following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 100 basis
point change in each respective interest rate. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date has
been determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A
positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

2017 analysis

GBP EUR USD Total

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

Profit or loss (0.5)  0.5 (i)  –  – (iii)  –  – (0.5)  0.5

Other equity  0.8 (0.8) (ii)  2.2 (2.3) (iv) (1.8)  2.0 (ii)  1.2 (1.1)

Total Shareholders' equity  0.3 (0.3)  2.2 (2.3) (1.8)  2.0  0.7 (0.6)

2016 analysis

GBP EUR USD Total

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

-100bp
£m

Profit or loss (0.9)  0.9 (i) (0.1)  0.1 (iii)  –  – (1.0)  1.0

Other equity  1.3 (1.0) (ii)  2.5 (2.5) (iv) (2.2)  2.5 (ii)  1.6 (1.0)

Total Shareholders' equity  0.4 (0.1)  2.4 (2.4) (2.2)  2.5  0.6  –

The movements noted above are mainly attributable to:
(i) floating rate Sterling debt and cash deposits
(ii) mark-to-market valuation changes in the fair value of effective cash flow hedges
(iii) floating rate Euro debt and Euro cash deposits
(iv) changes in the value of the Group’s Euro-denominated assets and liabilities

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017SIG plc146

25690-AR2017   15-03-18   Proof Six

B) FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY
The Group is exposed to currency rate changes between Sterling and Euros, US Dollars and Polish Zloty.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% change in Sterling against each respective foreign currency to which the Group
is exposed, indicating the likely impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on the Group’s financial position. The sensitivity analysis of the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date has been determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

2017 analysis

EUR USD PLN Total

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

Assets and liabilities under
the scope of IFRS 7

Profit or loss  0.5 (0.7) (i)  –  –  –  –  0.5 (0.7)

Other equity  3.5 (4.3) (ii)  1.9 (2.2) (ii) (2.0)  2.5 (ii)  3.4 (4.0)

Total Shareholders' equity  4.0 (5.0)  1.9 (2.2) (2.0)  2.5  3.9 (4.7)

Total assets and liabilities*

Profit or loss (2.7)  3.3 (iii)  1.1 (1.3) (v) (0.1)  0.1 (vi) (1.7)  2.1

Other equity (17.7)  21.6 (iv)  1.9 (2.2) (iv) (3.0)  3.7 (iv) (18.8)  23.1

Total Shareholders' equity (20.4)  24.9  3.0 (3.5) (3.1)  3.8 (20.5)  25.2

2016 analysis

EUR USD PLN Total

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

Assets and liabilities under
the scope of IFRS 7

Profit or loss  0.5 (0.6) (i)  –  –  –  –  0.5 (0.6)

Other equity  1.7 (2.3) (ii) (0.4)  0.7 (ii) (1.6)  2.0 (ii)  (0.3) 0.4

Total Shareholders' equity  2.2 (2.9) (0.4)  0.7 (1.6)  2.0  0.2 (0.2)

Total assets and liabilities*

Profit or loss (3.3)  4.3 (iii)  1.2 (1.5) (v) (0.1)  0.1 (vi) (2.2)  2.9

Other equity (20.1)  24.5 (iv) (0.4)  0.7 (iv) (4.2)  3.4 (iv) (24.7)  28.6

Total Shareholders' equity (23.4)  28.8  0.8 (0.8) (4.3)  3.5 (26.9)  31.5

*  Certain assets and liabilities such as inventories, non-current assets and provisions do not come under the scope of IFRS 7. Therefore, in order to present a complete analysis of the Group’s
exposure to movements in foreign currency exchange rates, the exposure on the Group’s total assets and liabilities has been disclosed.

The movements noted above are mainly attributable to:
(i) retranslation of Euro interest flows
(ii) mark-to-market valuation changes in the fair value of effective cash flow and net investment hedges and retranslation of assets and

liabilities under the scope of IFRS 7

[…]

Return on sales* 2.3% 7.4% 4.3% 4.1% 4.1% 2.0% 4.8% 3.7% n/a 3.5%
Return on sales (excluding
property profits)* 1.9% 7.4% 4.3% 3.8% 4.1% 2.0% 4.8% 3.7% n/a 3.3%

* Return on sales is also referred to as underlying operating margin.

N) OTHER NON-STATUTORY MEASURES
In addition to the alternative performance measures noted above, the Group also uses underlying EPS (as set out in Note 8) and underlying
net finance costs (as set out in Note 3).

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017SIG plc164

25690-AR2017   15-03-18   Proof Six

33. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS
During 2017, the Group discovered that profit had been overstated in relation to rebates receivable from suppliers and cash had been
overstated in relation to cash cut-off procedures. As a consequence, cost of sales and the related assets and liabilities have been overstated.
The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables
summarise the impacts on the Group’s Financial Statements.

A) CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At 1 January 2016

Impact of restatements
As previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

As restated
£m

Deferred tax assets  21.0  0.1  21.1

Trade and other receivables  468.1 (0.4)  467.7

Cash and cash equivalents  146.2 (23.9)  122.3

Other assets  955.2  –  955.2

Total assets  1,590.5 (24.2)  1,566.3

Trade and other payables  417.7 (23.9)  393.8

Bank overdrafts  59.5  –  59.5

Other liabilities  463.7  –  463.7

Total liabilities  940.9 (23.9)  917.0

Retained profits  183.0 (0.3)  182.7

Other capital and reserves  466.6  –  466.6

Total equity  649.6 (0.3)  649.3

At 1 January 2017

Impact of restatements
As previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

As restated
£m

Deferred tax assets  16.4  0.8  17.2

Trade and other receivables  516.1 (3.3)  512.8

Cash and cash equivalents  127.6 (0.6)  127.0

Other assets  832.6  –  832.6

Total assets  1,492.7 (3.1)  1,489.6

Trade and other payables  440.6 (19.0)  421.6

Bank overdrafts  3.5  19.2  22.7

Other liabilities  509.0  –  509.0

Total liabilities  953.1 (0.2)  953.3

Retained profits  23.1 (3.3)  19.8

Other capital and reserves  516.5  –  516.5

Total equity  539.6 (3.3)  536.3

Stock code: SHIwww.sigplc.com 165

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

LS

25690-AR2017   15-03-18   Proof Six

B) CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Impact of restatements
As previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

As restated
£m

Cost of sales (2,093.6) (3.7) (2,097.3)

Income tax expense (12.3)  0.7  (11.6)

Other income/(expense)  1,987.3  –  1,987.3

Loss after tax (118.6) (3.0) (121.6)

Total comprehensive expense (80.5) (3.0) (83.5)

Loss per share (20.1)p (0.5)p (20.6)p

C) CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Impact of restatements

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Net cash generated from operating activities  66.2  4.1  70.3

Other cash flows (40.4)  – (40.4)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents in the year  25.8  4.1  29.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  86.7 (23.9)  62.8

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  11.6  –  11.6

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  124.1 (19.8)  104.3

D) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Impact of restatements

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Total equity at 31 December 2014 664.3  –  664.3

Profit after tax 36.3 (0.3)  36.0

Other movements in equity (51.0)  – (51.0)

Total equity at 31 December 2015 649.6 (0.3)  649.3

Loss after tax (118.6) (3.0) (121.6)

Other movements in equity 8.6  –  8.6

Total equity at 31 December 2016 539.6 (3.3)  536.3

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017SIG plc166

25690-AR2017   15-03-18   Proof Six

Independent Auditor’s Report
To the members of SIG plc

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
IN OUR OPINION:

 � the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s and of the Parent Company’s affairs as at 31
December 2017 and of the Group’s loss for the year then ended;

 � the Group Financial Statements have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union;